
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Wednesday, June 19, 2013 – 0530 MT 

National Preparedness Level 2 
 

 
 
National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (107 new fires) 
New large fires:  4 (*) 

Large fires contained:  1 

Uncontained large fires: ** 18 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 2 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 5 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Two MAFFS C-130 aircraft and support personnel from the 302nd Airlift Wing, Colorado Springs (US Air Force 
Reserve) are supporting wildland fire suppression operations out of Colorado Springs, CO. 
 
 
Southwest Area (PL 4) 
New fires: 8 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 7 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Silver, Gila NF. IMT 2 (Reidy). One mile west of Kingston, NM. Timber. Active fire behavior with group tree 
torching. Structures threatened. Evacuations and area closures in effect.  
 
* Doce, Prescott NF. IMT 1 (Sciacca). Eight miles northwest of Prescott, AZ. Timber and brush. Extreme fire 
behavior with spotting. Numerous structures threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
 
Whites Peak, Cimarron District, New Mexico State Forestry. Fourteen miles southwest of Cimarron, NM. 
Timber and grass. Creeping and smoldering.  
 
Thompson Ridge, Bernalillo District, New Mexico State Forestry. Ten miles north of Jemez Springs, NM. 
Timber. Minimal fire behavior.  
 
Jaroso, Santa Fe NF. NIMO (Quesinberry). Eight miles south of Truchas, NM. Timber. Minimal fire behavior. 
 
Tres Lagunas, Las Vegas District, New Mexico State Forestry. Fifteen miles north of Pecos, NM. Timber. 
Creeping and smoldering. Structures threatened. Area closures in effect.  
 
* Creek, San Carlos Agency, BIA. Forty miles northwest of Safford, AZ. Timber. Moderate fire behavior. 
 



Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 
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% 
Ctn 

Est 
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24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli 

Strc 
Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own  

Silver NM GNF 24,800 1,600 5 UNK 538 16 10 15 5 0 5.6M FS 

* Doce AZ PNF 6,500 --- 0 UNK 512 --- 16 27 4 0 250K FS 

Whites Peak NM N2S 1,275 0 80 6/22 235 36 8 12 4 0 1.7M ST 

Thompson Ridge NM  N6S 23,903 0 90 UNK 276 -63 6 11 3 0 15.2M ST 

Jaroso NM SNF 3,546 0 0 6/30 19 -1 0 0 2 0 577K FS 

Tres Lagunas NM N4S 10,219 0 90 6/29 156 -57 2 6 0 0 11.6M ST 

* Creek AZ SCA 500 --- 0 6/30 33 --- 1 4 1 0 10K BIA 

 
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 14 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 4 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Black Forest, El Paso County. IMT 1 (Harvey). One mile west of Black Forest, CO. Timber and grass. Minimal 
fire behavior. Evacuations in effect.  
 
West Fork Complex, (two fires), San Juan NF. NIMO (Houseman). Fifteen miles north of Pagosa Springs, 
CO. Timber. Moderate fire behavior with torching. Structures threatened. 
 
Ward Gulch, Glenwood Springs Field Office, BLM. Timber. Ten miles north of Rifle, CO. Smoldering. Area 
closures in effect.  
 
Big Meadow, Rocky Mountain NP. IMT 2 (Del Grosso). Five miles north of Grand Lake, CO. Timber. 
Smoldering. Area closures in effect. 
 
Wild-Hacking Complex (two fires), Dinosaur NP. Twenty-five miles north of Dinosaur, CO. Brush. Minimal fire 
behavior. 
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Black Forest CO EPX 14,280 0 85 6/20 624 -342 10 63 1 526 8.5M CNTY 

West Fork Complex CO SJF 3,280 630 N/A N/A 259 54 9 14 7 0 585K FS 

Ward Gulch CO GWD 485 0 95 6/19 71 -59 2 6 0 0 1.2M BLM 

Big Meadow CO RMP 604 0 95 6/21 127 -42 4 3 4 0 1.8M NPS 

Wild-Hacking 
Complex 

CO DSP 394 25 15 UNK 45 -16 1 0 2 0 181K NPS 

 
  



Southern California Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 32 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
 
Carstens, Sierra NF. IMT 2 (Cooper). Six miles northeast of Mariposa, CA. Timber and grass. Backing fire. 
Numerous residences threatened.  
 
Hathaway, San Bernardino NF. Transfer of command from IMT 2 (Garwood) back to the local unit will occur 
tomorrow. Six miles north of Banning, CA. Chaparral and timber. Smoldering.  
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Carstens CA SNF 1,888 288 40 6/24 1,223 -1,014 43 53 8 0 1.7M FS 

Hathaway CA BDF 3,807 0 80 6/25 596 -153 13 11 9 1 11.3M FS 

Rolling CA MMU 482 0 100 --- 0 -54 0 0 0 1 40K ST 

MMU - Merced-Mariposa Unit, Cal Fire 
 
 
Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 8 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Lackey Fan, Manti-Lasal NF. IMT 2 (Wilde). Nineteen miles southeast of Moab, UT. Brush. Single tree 
torching and short-range spotting. 
 
Dark Canyon, Manti-Lasal NF. Forty-five miles east of Monticello, UT. Timber. Minimal fire behavior. 
 
Rockcreek, Southeast Area, Utah Division of Forestry, Fire and State Lands. Forty miles east of Price, UT. 
Timber. Smoldering. 
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Lackey Fan UT MLF 904 0 75 6/20 346 -8 9 9 3 0 1.5M FS 

Dark Canyon UT MLF 350 0 60 6/22 89 -22 3 4 1 0 360K FS 

Rockcreek UT SES 350 180 25 6/22 27 0 1 0 1 0 396K ST 

 
  



Alaska Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 7 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
* Kanuti, Fairbanks Area Forestry, Alaska DOF. Eighteen miles northeast of Fairbanks, AK. Black spruce. 
Group tree torching.  
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* Kanuti AK FAS 120 --- 20 6/23 77 --- 4 0 0 0 363K ST 

 
 
Northwest Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 6 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
* Wolford Canyon, Warm Springs Agency, BIA. Four miles north of Warm Springs, OR. Brush and grass. 
Creeping and smoldering. 
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* Wolford Canyon OR WSA 314 --- 50 6/19 85 --- 3 7 0 0 40K BIA 

 
 
Other Fires 
(As of June 14) 
 

GACC Fires 
Cumulative 

Acres 
Crews Engines Helicopters 

Total 
Personnel 

AK 1 267 2 0 0 40 

NW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SO 1 75 6 7 0 41 

NR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WB 1 1,254 2 3 1 63 

SW 1 14,055 3 5 1 77 

RM 2 35 0 5 0 12 

EA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 6 15,686 13 20 2 233 

 
 
 



Predictive Services Discussion:  An upper low will continue to drift across the Northwest, bringing showers 
and thunderstorms to the Northwest and northern Rockies. Much cooler temperatures will spread to the 
northern Great Basin and Rockies. Warm and windy conditions will continue across the Southwest, the 
southern Great Basin and the central Rockies producing critical fire weather conditions for parts of the region. 
Showers and thunderstorms will develop over the Front Range of the Rockies and move into the Plains from 
southern Colorado to the Dakotas. Warm weather will continue for most of the South as scattered 
thunderstorms move through the region. Mild and dry conditions will spread over the Northeast. Alaska will 
continue hot and dry. 
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm
 

 

 

Burn Protocols 

 
First Aid / Health Category 

 

Burn injuries are often difficult to diagnose and may continue to worsen if they 
do not receive immediate, specialized treatment. The initial evaluation and treatment of these burns 
often happens in rural medical facilities with limited experience in burn injury care. In the past, this 
has resulted in evaluation and treatment that did not provide the best care to injured firefighters. 
Therefore, victims with either severe burns or burns that meet any of the below criteria should be 
immediately referred and transported to a regional burn center. 
 

 Burn injury criteria identified by the American Burn Association as warranting immediate 
referral to an accredited burn center. 

 Partial thickness burns (second degree) involving greater than 5% Total Body Surface 
Area.  

 Burns involving the face, hands, feet, genitalia, perineum, or major joints. 
 Third-degree burns of any size are present. 
 Electrical burns, including lightning injury are present. 
 Inhalation injury is suspected. 
 Burns are accompanied by traumatic injury (such as fractures). 
 Individuals are unable to immediately return to full duty. 

 It is imperative that action is expeditious, as burn injuries are often difficult to evaluate and 
may take 72 hours to manifest themselves. When there is any doubt as to the severity of the 
injury, the required action is to immediately refer and transport the employee to a regional 
burn center. 
 

 To ensure that Workers Compensation assistance is provided an agency administrator, or 
designee, for the incident needs to coordinate with the firefighter’s home unit. 

 
 Do you know the location of the closest regional burn center? 

 
 http://www.blm.gov/nifc/st/en/prog/fire/im.html 

References: 
Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations 
Burn center location http://www.blm.gov/nifc/st/en/prog/fire/im.html 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 

208-387-5250  
6 Minutes Home

 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

0 

17,125

0 

4,818

   

  

7 
 

124 

   

  

7 

22,067

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

5 
 

10 

1 

0

6 

10

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

19 
 

60 

1 

0

20 

60

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

31 
 

98 

1 

3

32 

101

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 
 

0 

3 

1

5 

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

1 

192

   

  

   

  

7 
 

181 

0 

250

8 

623

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

3 
 

4 

5 

6,601

8 

6,605

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

5 

62

   

  

   

  

6 
 

1 

3 

6

14 

69

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

3 

34

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

0

4 

34

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

3 
 

5 

   

  

3 

5

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

3 

34

6 

17,379

0 

4,818

0 

0

83 
 

483 

15 

6,861

107 

29,575

 
 
 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

0

5 

38,125

5 

8,804

5 

1,037

204 
 

52,085 

2 

0

222 

100,051

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26 

225

33 

28,813

10 

341

2 

0

154 
 

554 

99 

124

324 

30,057

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

58 

70

7 

78

   

  

6 

3

1,276 
 

11,967 

156 

4,000

1,503 

16,118

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12 

36

51 

785

18 

486

11 

91

1,668 
 

19,901 

189 

38,271

1,949 

59,570

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

254 

4,887

12 

198

3 

997

   

  

138 
 

1,415 

82 

12,576

489 

20,073

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

16 

112

134 

9,365

   

  

3 

4

134 
 

1,066 

54 

1,423

341 

11,970

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

26

83 

4,031

3 

1

3 

0

29 
 

19 

22 

48

144 

4,125

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

334 

18,866

68 

917

24 

3,313

29 

204

352 
 

48,526 

382 

50,400

1,189 

122,226

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

242 

563

99 

2,370

13 

514

19 

690

273 
 

13,950 

125 

3,158

771 

21,245

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

308 

7,190

   

  

35 

994

26 

87

4,183 
 

33,354 

223 

1,069

4,775 

42,694

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

122 

10,939

   

  

37 

3,622

17 

1,445

8,017 
 

84,503 

280 

10,246

8,473 

110,755

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,377 

42,914

492 

84,682

148 

19,072

121 

3,561

16,428 
 

267,340 

1,614 

121,315

20,180 

538,884

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 34,206 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,695,900 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

1 

27

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

27

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

1 

2

   

  

2 
 

434 

2

53

5 

489

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1 

12

   

  

1 

217

   

  

2 
 

2,787 

1 

704

5 

3,720

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1 

12

0 

0

3 

246

0 

0

4 
 

3,221 

3 

757

11 

4,236

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

1 

5

2 

22

13 
 

5,150 

   

  

16 

5,177

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7 

2,066

37 

9,043

9 

449

3 

67

   
 

  

136 

28,883

192 

40,508

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

35

12 

780

15 

15,971

20 

251

   
 

  

120 

5,432

169 

22,469

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

4 

37

4 

53

4 

298

2 
 

33 

139 

4,873

153 

5,294

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

11 

1,583

11 

2,742

24 

6,747

2 

156

89 
 

1,085 

144 

9,740

281 

22,053

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

696

20 

1,375

2 

2

5 

693

20 
 

1,357 

38 

10,621

89 

14,744

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

2 

24

1 

35

   

  

12 
 

103 

7 

300

22 

462

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

17 

19,319

17 

10,642

5 

1,372

1 

10

   
 

  

71 

16,399

111 

47,742

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12 

1,691

37 

3,317

30 

3,410

10 

616

35 
 

5,090 

94 

24,916

218 

39,040

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20 

23,148

   

  

238 

30,341

47 

4,744

686 
 

30,396 

161 

32,856

1,152 

121,485

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

48 

13,997

   

  

86 

45,105

19 

22,022

9,734 
 

543,657 

774 

848,506

10,661 

1,473,287

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

121 

62,535

140 

27,960

415 

103,490

113 

28,879

10,591 
 

586,871 

1,684 

982,526

13,064 

1,792,261

 
  

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
                  Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
  



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces 
Fires 

Yesterday 
Hectares 

 Yesterday  
Fires 

Year-To-Date 
Hectares 

 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 4 5 262 3,803

 Yukon Territory 3 3,341 18 5,437

 Alberta 1 0 624 3,278

 Northwest Territory 1 2,530 23 6,046

 Saskatchewan 1 0 203 31,023

 Manitoba 1 684 160 118,056

 Ontario 3 2 231 7,189

 Quebec 0 4 274 73,044

 Newfoundland 0 0 43 566

 New Brunswick 0 0 305 736

 Nova Scotia 0 0 146 302

 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0

 National Parks 0 0 17 20,760

Total 14 6,566 2,306 270,239

 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year-to-date agency 
records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 
 
 


